Docket No. 50-348

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III Senior Vice President Alabama Power Company 40 Inverness Center Parkway Post Office Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Dear Mr. Hairston:

SUBJECT: CORRECTION TO AMENDMENT NO. 87 - JOSEPH M. FARLEY NUCLEAR PLANT,

UNIT 1 (TAC NO. 77966)

On March 8, 1991, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission issued Amendment No. 87 to Operating License No. NPF-2. The Page 2-10 that was issued in the amendment contained an error in Note 3 concerning the maximum channel trip point. The enclosed Technical Specification page corrects the error.

We regret any inconvenience that may have been caused.

Sincerely,

Orignal Signed By:

Anthony Mendiola, Acting Director Project Directorate II-1 Division of Reactor Projects I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page

DISTRIBUTION See attached page

| OFC :L | A:PDP 130RPE | PM:PD21:DRPE | :(A)D:PD21:DRPE | AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT | no destructivo de come e consequencia de conse |
|---------|--------------|------------------|------------------------|--|--|
| NAME :P | Anderson | SHof ∉man | : Amendia o a | | |
| DATE : | ////91 | 4///91 | l. 41 ₁ 191 | | |

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY Document Name: LTR HAIRSTON AMDT CORR 77966

Docket File NRC & Local PDRs Farley File S. Varga 14 E4 14 B20 G. Lainas E. Adensam S. Hoffman P. Anderson MNBB 3302 D. Hagan E. Jordan MNBB 3302 P1-137 G. Hill P-130A Wanda Jones J. Calvo R. Jones 11 D3 8 E23 S. Newberry 8 H3 7 D4 CY Cheng L. Cunningham 10 D4 OGC GPA/PA ACRS (10) OC/LFMB

DISTRIBUTION

cc: Farley Service List

Mr. W. G. Hairston, III Alabama Power Company

cc:

Mr. R. P. McDonald Executive Vice President Nuclear Operations Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Mr. B. L. Moore Manager, Licensing Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Mr. Louis B. Long, General Manager Southern Company Services, Inc. Houston County Commission P. O. Box 2625 Birmingham, Alabama 35202

Mr. D. N. Morey General Manager - Farley Nuclear Plant P. O. Box 470 Ashford, Alabama 36312

Mr. J. D. Woodward Vice-President - Nuclear Farley Project Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, Alabama 35201 Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant

Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 24 - Route 2 Columbia, Alabama 36319

Regional Administrator, Region II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 101 Marietta Street, Suite 2900 Atlanta, Georgia 30323

Chairman Houston County Commission Dothan, Alabama 36301

Claude Earl Fox, M.D. State Health Officer State Department of Public Health State Office Building Montgomery, Alabama 36130

James H. Miller, III, Esq. Balch and Bingham P. O. Box 306 1710 Sixth Avenue North Birmingham, Alabama 35201

TABLE 2.2-1 (Continued)

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION TRIP SETPOINTS

NOTATION (Continued)

 au_3 = Time constant utilized in the rate lag controller for T_{avg} , τ_3 = 10 secs; $\frac{1+\tau_4 s}{1+\tau_5 s} = \text{The function generated by the lead-lag controller for } \Delta T \text{ dynamic compensation;}$ $\tau_4 \& \tau_5 = \text{Time constants utilized in the lead-lag controller for } \Delta T, \ \tau_4 = \tau_5 = 0 \text{ seconds;}$ $\frac{1}{1+\tau_6 s} = \text{Lag compensator on measured } T_{avg};$

 τ_6 = Time constant utilized in the measured T_{avg} lag compensator, τ_6 = 0 sec;

s = Laplace transform operator, sec ⁻¹;

 $f2(\Delta I) = 0$ for all ΔI .

Note 3: The channel's maximum trip point shall not exceed its computed trip point by more than 2.6 percent.

Note 4: Pressure value to be determined during initial startup testing. Pressure value of ≤ 55 psia to be used prior to determination of revised value.

Note 5: Pressure value to be determined during initial startup testing.

Note 6: The channel's maximum trip point shall not exceed its computed trip point by more than 2.9 percent.